
 

 

 
 
Capital and Operating Budgets 
Fiscal Year 2015 - Final 

1 

 



Town of Parry Sound
Determination of Tax Levy

December 31, 2015

2015 Budget Comments

Total Levy From Statement of Operations 1,024,563$           
Adjustments

Remove Amortization Expense (4,485,268)           

Adjust for (Gain) Loss on disposal of assets -                         
Adjusted Operating Budget 3,460,705-$                 

Operating Expenses for "New" Iniatitives 
(See Summary) -                               Items are included in operating budget

Capital Budgets Total Cost (See Summary)
Administration -                         
Finance / Information Technology 27,000                  
Provincial Offences Act Court -                         
Fire 37,500                  
Land Ambulance 485,000                
By-Law Enforcement 60,000                  
Development and Leisure Services 330,478                
Stockey Centre 82,700                  
PW Operations 5,818,797             
Wastewater System 717,500                
Water System 462,500                8,021,475                   

Transfers from Reserves and Reserve Funds
EMS Capital Asset Reserve Fund (485,000)               
Parking Reserve Fund (60,000)                 
Parkland Reserve Fund (12,000)                 Booth St Park
Stockey Centre new Capital Reserve (17,000)                 Approved by Council in 2014 for floor refinishing
Stockey Centre new Capital Reserve (12,000)                 IT replacement

Water Stabilization Reserve (462,500)               Water system capital items, funded by water ratepayers

Wastewater Stabilization Reserve (717,500)               
Wastewater system capital items, funded by 
wastewater ratepayers.

Wastewater Stabilization Reserve (50,000)                 
For storm sewer mapping, to reduce impact on sanitary 
sewer from cross connection.

Provincial Gas Tax Reserve Fund -                         
Cemetery Reserve Fund (50,000)                 For cemetery repair
Emergency Capital Asset Reserve (PW 
General portion) (65,000)                 For operation shop repair
Waste Management and Decommissioning 
Reserve (70,000)                 For transfer station repair

Transfer from Tax Rate Stabilization Reserve (540,000)               Represents increase in tax write off provision

Emergency Capital Asset Reserve (15,000)                 
Reserves known formerly earmarked for finance 
software replacement

Emergency Capital Asset Reserve
(Carry Forward budgets from 2014 in 
operating) (22,000)                 

$12,000 for 2014 capital project of MS Office changed 
to annual operating - Office 365
$10,000 for waterfront remediation carry forward

Emergency Capital Asset Reserve
(Carry Forward budgets from 2014) (215,000)               (2,793,000)                  

Projects from 2014 carried forward to 2015. (See Capital 
Summary)

Borrowing from Reserve Fund

Loan from Capital Asset Legacy Reserve Fund (577,000)               
To be repaid over 5 years with interest equal to bank 
rate.

(577,000)                     

Capital Grants Not Included In Operating 
Statement



Town of Parry Sound
Determination of Tax Levy

December 31, 2015

Municipal support for Hazardous Materials 
Equipment (10,000)                 
Federal Grant for Big Sound Marina (150,000)               
OPA Streetlight replacement grant (135,000)               
MTO Transit grant -                         
Provincial funding for McDougall Trail (100,000)               
Booth Street Park Funding from municipal 
partners (8,000)                   
Deferred Revenue - Forest Street (1,541,818)           Estimated deferred revenue from 2014
Deferred Revenue - Wakefield Dufferin (90,500)                 Estimated deferred revenue from 2014

Ontario Community Infrastructure Fund - 
William Street
Small Community Fund - Emily Street

(2,035,318)                  

Transfers to Reserves and Reserve Funds
Smelter Wharf Reserve Fund 35,315                  Per agreement with SIFTO
Transfer to Parking Reserve Fund 8,185                    Budgeted surplus from parking operations

Transfer Capital SC Ticket Surcharge - New 18,000                  

Transfer Capital SC Ticket Surcharge - Old 18,000                  
Transfer to Water Stabilization Reserve 887,832                Budgeted surplus from water system

Transfer to Wastewater Stabilization Reserve 747,757                Budgeted surplus from wastewater system
Interest on Reserve Funds 31,125                  Per practice, interest is left in reserve funds
Transfer to Water Stabilization Reserve 6,275                    Water Tower rental
Contribution to Elections reserve -                         
Contribution to Emergency Capital 
Replacement Reserve -                         1,752,489                   

Issuance of New Long-Term Debt

Debenture for Forest Street (1,360,120)           

Portions will be repaid by water and wastewater 
revenues, split to be determined in 2015 once costs are 
complete.

Debenture for Hillcrest Storm Sewer (175,000)               
Debenture for Canadore College (175,000)               
Debenture for McDougall Trail (100,000)               (1,810,120)                  

Principal Payments on Long-Term Debt
Smelter Wharf (Port) 23,131                  
Water Filtration Plant 269,000                
Gibson Street Project 117,500                
McDougall Water Tower System 100,000                
Riverdale Road Project 35,000                  
Wastewater Plant 125,000                
Municipal Office 87,500                  
Wastewater Force Mains 12,500                  
BOCC 112,500                
James, Gibson & Mary St 5,000                    
WPSHC - Repayment Building Fees 15,045                  902,176                      

Difference 3-$                                Difference due to rounding.

Grant application still outstanding, project costs to be 
determined based on whether funds are received







































































































































Town of Parry Sound
Capital Request Summary

For Fiscal Year 2015

Administration
Municipal Office Acct# Status Priority Cost Taxes Debenture

Provincial 
Grant Federal Grant Recoveries Other

Internal 
Borrowing User Fees

2014 Carry 
Forward 

(Reserves) Reserves Reserve Fund
-                      

Total -$                     -$                   -$                -$                 -$               -$               -$            -$             -$               -$               -$                   -$                

Finance and POA Court Services
Information Technology Acct# Status Priority Cost Taxes Debenture

Provincial 
Grant Federal Grant Recoveries Other

Internal 
Borrowing User Fees

2014 Carry 
Forward 

(Reserves) Reserves Reserve Fund
Annual Desktop/Laptop replacement - 
hardware only 00301 REPLACE XX 12,000$               12,000$             

Upgrade Dynamics and Report Writer 00306 NEW XXX 15,000$               -                      15,000$            
-                      

Total 27,000$               12,000$             -$                -$                 -$               -$               -$            -$             -$               -$               15,000$            -$                

Finance and POA Court Services
Provincial Offences Act Court Services Acct# Status Priority Cost Taxes Debenture

Provincial 
Grant Federal Grant Recoveries Other

Internal 
Borrowing User Fees

2014 Carry 
Forward 

(Reserves) Reserves Reserve Fund
-$                   

Total -$                     -$                   -$                -$                 -$               -$               -$            -$             -$               -$               -$                   -$                

Emergency Services
Fire Acct# Status Priority Cost Taxes Debenture

Provincial 
Grant Federal Grant Recoveries Other

Internal 
Borrowing User Fees

2014 Carry 
Forward 

(Reserves) Reserves Reserve Fund
Firefighters Turnout Gear 00401 REPLACE XXX 12,500$               12,500$             
Fire Department Hose 00407 REPLACE XXX 10,000                 10,000               
Hazardous Materials Equipment 00408 NEW XX 15,000                 5,000                 10,000        

-                      
Total 37,500$               27,500$             -$                -$                 -$               -$               10,000$      -$             -$               -$               -$                   -$                

Emergency Services
Land Ambulance Acct# Status Priority Cost Taxes Debenture

Provincial 
Grant Federal Grant Recoveries Other

Internal 
Borrowing User Fees

2014 Carry 
Forward 

(Reserves) Reserves Reserve Fund
Ambulance Replacement (x 3) 00503 REPLACE XXX 400,000$             -$                   400,000$       
Pointe au Baril Helipad 00505 CARRY XX 40,000                 -                      40,000            
Pointe au Baril Furniture 00505 CARRY XX 25,000                 -                      25,000            
Defibrillator 00501 XXX 20,000                 -                      20,000            

-                      
Total 485,000$             -$                   -$                -$                 -$               -$               -$            -$             -$               -$               -$                   485,000$       

Emergency Services
By-Law Enforcement Acct# Status Priority Cost Taxes Debenture

Provincial 
Grant Federal Grant Recoveries Other

Internal 
Borrowing User Fees

2014 Carry 
Forward 

(Reserves) Reserves Reserve Fund
Parking Meter Equipment 00402 REPLACE XX 25,000                 -                      25,000            
Miller St Parking Lot 00409 REPLACE XX 35,000                 -                      35,000            

-                      
Total 60,000$               -$                   -$                -$                 -$               -$               -$            -$             -$               -$               -$                   60,000$         



Town of Parry Sound
Capital Request Summary

For Fiscal Year 2015

Development and Leisure Services
Acct# Status Priority Cost Taxes Debenture

Provincial 
Grant Federal Grant Recoveries Other

Internal 
Borrowing User Fees

2014 Carry 
Forward 

(Reserves) Reserves Reserve Fund
Big Sound Marina 00808 REPLACE XXX 290,675               140,675             150,000         
Town Dock 00809 REPLACE XXX 7,303                   7,303                 
Trails Master Plan 00810 CARRY XXX 25,000                 -                      25,000          
Test Well Decommissioning 00811 NEW XXX 7,500                   7,500                 

-                      
Total 330,478$             155,478$           -$                -$                 150,000$       -$               -$            -$             -$               25,000$        -$                   -$                

Development and Leisure Services
Stockey Centre Acct# Status Priority Cost Taxes Debenture

Provincial 
Grant Federal Grant Recoveries Other

Internal 
Borrowing User Fees

2014 Carry 
Forward 

(Reserves) Reserves Reserve Fund
Floor Refinishing - Approved in 2014 00907 REPLACE XXX 17,000                 -                      17,000              
Lighting System 00908 REPLACE XXX 28,700                 28,700               

Roof Repairs Phase II - $287,500 originally 
reduced to see if Phase I sufficient 00905 REPLACE XXX 25,000                 25,000               
Server and Back-up IT 00909 REPLACE XXX 12,000                 -                      12,000            

-                      
Total 82,700$               53,700$             -$                -$                 -$               -$               -$            -$             -$               -$               17,000$            12,000$         



Town of Parry Sound
Capital Request Summary

For Fiscal Year 2015

Public Works
Operations Acct# Status Priority Cost Taxes Debenture

Provincial 
Grant Federal Grant Recoveries Other

Internal 
Borrowing User Fees

2014 Carry 
Forward 

(Reserves) Reserves Reserve Fund

7-Ton Plow Replacement - $205,000 total 
$100,000 to be put into reserve and 
remaining $105,000 in 2016 for delivery 
in January 2016 00603

 DEFERRED 
Due to 
Timing XXX -$                     -$                   

Parks Pick-up 00603 REPLACE XXX 30,000                 30,000               
Operations Pick-up 00603 REPLACE XXX 30,000                 30,000               
1-Ton Plow / Sander 00603 REPLACE XXX 70,000                 70,000               

Public Works Vehicle - Director (or 
purchase at $20,000)  Lease depending on 
terms would be operating. LEASE XX 5,000                   5,000                 
Backhoe 00603 REPLACE XXX 140,000               140,000             
Road and Bridge Needs Study 00622 LEGISLATED XXX 6,000                   6,000                 
Hillcrest Cemetery Repair 00620 REPLACE XX 50,000                 -                      50,000            
Waubuno Beach Washroom Repair 00623 CARRY XXX 25,000                 -                      25,000          
BOCC Roof Repair ($150,000 carried 
forward in reserve, will delay to 2016 to 
allow for study) 00615 CARRY XXX 20,000                 -                      20,000          
Operations Shop Repair and 
Modifications 00612 NEW XX 130,000               65,000               65,000            
Transfer Station Building Renovation 00624 NEW XXX 100,000               30,000               70,000              
Town Dock Lighting Replacement with 
LED 00625 NEW XX 60,000                 -                      60,000        
Streetlight Replacement with LED 00625 NEW XX 620,000               -                      135,000          485,000      
Storm Sewer Mapping 00712 NEW XXX 50,000                 -                      50,000              
BOCC Arena Lights to LED 00625 NEW XXX 32,000                 -                      32,000        
Hillcrest St - Storm Sewer 00626 NEW XX 175,000               -                      175,000         
Fitness Trail to McDougall 00627 NEW X 200,000               -                      100,000         100,000          
Pedestrian audible signals and diagonal 
crossing James / Seguin 00613 NEW X 20,000                 20,000               
Paving Program - OCIF Funded 00628 NEW XXX 205,063               -                      205,063          
Booth Street Park Rehabilitation 00629 NEW XX 20,000                 -                      8,000          12,000            
Forest Street Reconstruction 00609 CARRY XXX 3,260,464            -                      1,360,120      1,541,818       358,526         

Wakefield and Dufferin Reconstruction 00607 CARRY XXX 90,500                 -                      90,500             
Culvert Replacement 00630 CARRY X 30,000                 -                      30,000          
Bridge Repairs 00631 CARRY XX 60,000                 -                      60,000          
Playground Equipment 00629 CARRY XX 25,000                 -                      25,000          
BOCC Kitchen Supplies 00632 CARRY XX 5,000                   -                      5,000             
CP Station Roof 00633 CARRY XX 25,000                 -                      25,000          
Wharf Repairs - Chippewa 00634 NEW XXX 45,000                 45,000               
Intersection Realignment - Canadore 00635 NEW XXX 175,000               -                      175,000         
Bowes / Louisa Retaining Wallt 00636 NEW XXX 114,770               114,770             
William Street Reconstruction 00619 -                      
Emily Street Reconstruction 00618 -                      

-                      
Total 5,818,797$         555,770$           1,810,120$    2,072,381$     358,526$       -$               8,000$        577,000$    -$               190,000$      120,000$          127,000$       



Town of Parry Sound
Capital Request Summary

For Fiscal Year 2015

Public Works
Water /  Wastewater Acct# Status Priority Cost Taxes Debenture

Provincial 
Grant Federal Grant Recoveries Other

Internal 
Borrowing User Fees

2014 Carry 
Forward 

(Reserves) Reserves Reserve Fund
Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation (Prospect to 
Coast Guard) 00711 REPLACE XXX 100,000$             -$                   100,000$          
Pump Station Repairs 00713 REPLACE XXX 40,000                 -                      40,000              
SCADA Upgrades 00714 REPLACE XXX 115,000               -                      115,000            
Prospect Street SPS#9 Upgrade 00715 REPLACE XX 300,000               -                      300,000            

Wakefield and Dufferin Reconstruction 00716 CARRY XXX 62,500                 -                      62,500              
Wastewater Pick-up 00703 REPLACE XXX 30,000                 -                      30,000              
Wastewater Pick-up and Plow 00703 REPLACE XXX 40,000                 -                      40,000              
Wastewater Pick-up 00703 REPLACE XXX 30,000                 -                      30,000              

Wastewater Capital 717,500               -                      -                  -                   -                  -                 -              -               -                 717,500            -                  

Water Meter Replacements 00701 REPLACE XXX 50,000                 -                      50,000              
Hardware Upgrades 00720 REPLACE XXX 220,000               -                      220,000            
Rotork Valve Replacements 00721 REPLACE XXX 15,000                 -                      15,000              
Polymer Mixing System 00722 REPLACE XXX 10,000                 -                      10,000              
Turbidimeter Replacement 00723 REPLACE XXX 15,000                 -                      15,000              
Fluoride System Overhaul 00724 REPLACE XXX 20,000                 -                      20,000              
Membrane Tank Review 00725 REPLACE XXX 20,000                 -                      20,000              
Gas Furnace Installation 00726 NEW XX 20,000                 -                      20,000              
Forest Street Reconstruction 00717 CARRY -                      

Wakefield and Dufferin Reconstruction 00716 CARRY XXX 62,500                 -                      62,500              
Water Plant Pick-up 00703 REPLACE XXX 30,000                 -                      30,000              
William Street Reconstruction 00718 -                      
Emily Street Reconstruction 00719 -                      
Water Capital 462,500               -                      -                  -                   -                  -                 -              -               -                 -                 462,500            -                  

Total 1,180,000$         -$                   -$                -$                 -$               -$               -$            -$             -$               -$               1,180,000$      -$                

Town of Parry Sound
All Departments Acct# Status Priority Cost Taxes Debenture

Provincial 
Grant Federal Grant Recoveries Other

Internal 
Borrowing User Fees

2014 Carry 
Forward 

(Reserves) Reserves Reserve Fund

Total 8,021,475$         804,448$           1,810,120$    2,072,381$     508,526$       -$               18,000$      577,000$    -$               215,000$      1,332,000$      684,000$       
Funding from Non-Tax Sources 7,217,027$         


	Front Cover
	Determination of Tax Levy 2015
	2015 Tax Levy Determination

	Summary of Operating Accounts
	Detailed Revenue
	Detailed General Government
	Detailed Protection of Persons and Property
	Detailed Transportation
	Detailed Environmental Services
	Detailed Health Services
	Detailed Family and Social Services
	Detailed Recreation and Culture Services
	Detailed Planning and Development
	Capital Budget Summary
	Capital Project Summary 2015


